
  

 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 25 September 2024 - 
6.00 p.m. 
Morecambe Town Hall 

 

 
 

 
 
 
Mark Davies, 
Chief Executive, 
Town Hall, 
Dalton Square, 
LANCASTER, 
LA1 1PJ 

Lancaster City Council welcomes members of the public to attend meetings. However, 
space in the public gallery is limited to 30 seats due to Fire Regulations. The seats are 
allocated on a first come, first served basis and no standing is permitted. Meetings are 
livestreamed please click HERE to watch using MS Teams. Please contact Democratic 

Support via email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk if you wish to register to speak or ask a 

question at this meeting. The deadline to register is 12pm on Friday 20 September. 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YzhjN2NmODgtZjJlZi00OGQ0LTk5NjEtNDdhNDg4MjY3Njhj%40thread.v2/0?context=%7B%22Tid%22%3A%2261b49b28-22c1-4c9b-8830-70288744880e%22%2C%22Oid%22%3A%22cb409ef2-04a2-4e48-8d96-2eb83bcac994%22%2C%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3Atrue%2C%22role%22%3A%22a%22%7D&btype=a&role=a


 

 

  

 

 
 

Sir/Madam, 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Lancaster City Council to be held in the 
Town Hall, Morecambe on Wednesday, 25 September 2024 commencing at 6.00 p.m. for the 
following purposes: 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2. MINUTES  
 
 To receive as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting of the City Council held on 24 

July 2024 (previously circulated).   
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the 
meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
4. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
5. ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 To receive any announcements which may be submitted by the Mayor or Chief 

Executive.   
  
6. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 11  
 
 To receive questions in accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rules 11.1 

and 11.3 which require members of the public to give at least 3 days’ notice in writing of 
questions to a Member of Cabinet or Committee Chairman.   

  



7. PETITIONS AND ADDRESSES  
 
 To receive any petitions and/or addresses from members of the public which have been 

notified to the Chief Executive in accordance with the Council's Constitution.   
  
OTHER BUSINESS  
 
8. PROVISIONAL REVENUE, CAPITAL AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 

2023/2024 (Pages 4 - 21) 
 
 Report of Chief Finance Officer. 

 
Published 19 September 2024 

  
9. ALLOCATION OF SEATS TO POLITICAL GROUPS (Pages 22 - 26) 
 
 Report of Senior Manager, Democratic Support and Elections. 
  
10. APPOINTMENT TO AN OUTSIDE BODY - LANCASTER CHARITY (Pages 27 - 28) 
 
 Report of Senior Manager, Democratic Support and Elections. 
  
11. APPOINTMENTS AND CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
 Group Administrators to report any changes to Committee Membership.   
  
12. QUESTIONS UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 12  
 
 To receive questions in accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rules 12.2 

and 12.4 which require a Member to give at least 3 working days’ notice, in writing, of 
the question to the Chief Executive.   

  
13. MINUTES OF CABINET (Pages 29 - 39) 
 
 To receive the Minutes of Meeting of Cabinet held 9 and 31 July 2024.   
  

 

 
…………………………………………………. 

 

                                                                                                         Chief Executive  
 
 

Town Hall, 
Dalton Square,  
LANCASTER, 
LA1 1PJ 

 

Published on, 17 September 2024.   



COUNCIL  

 
Annual Treasury Management Outturn Report 

2023/24 
 

25 September 2024 
 

Report of Chief Finance Officer 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

This report seeks Council’s consideration of various matters in connection with the annual 
Treasury Management outturn report for 2023/24. 

 

This report is public.  
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
It is recommended that Council: 
 

(1) Notes the Annual Treasury Management 2023/24 outturn report and 
Prudential Indicators as set out at Appendix 1. 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 The Council’s Treasury Management Activities are regulated the CIPFA Code of 

Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code) issued under the Local 
Government Act 2003. 

 

1.2 The Council is required to receive and approve, as a minimum, three main reports 
each year, which incorporate a variety of policies, estimates and actuals. During 
2023/24 the minimum reporting requirements are that the Full Council should receive 
the following reports: 

 

 an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (22 February 2023) 

 a mid-year (minimum) treasury update report (13 December 2023) 

 an annual review following the end of the year describing the activity compared 
to the strategy (This Report) 

 

1.3 At the Cabinet meeting held on 10 September and Budget & Performance Panel 18 

September 2024, Members noted the annual Treasury Management outturn report 

for 2023/24. 

 

Page 4Agenda Item 8



 

2.0 TREASURY MANAGEMENT & PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 
2.1 The report sets out the performance of treasury operations for 2023/24 in terms of long- 

and short-term 
[...]
sits with a broad range of high quality 
counterparties. These are highly regulated in terms of average length of deposit and 
counterparty quality, to ensure AAA rated status.  

 

 Policy and Strategy Documents – documents required by the CIPFA Code of Practice 
on Treasury Management in Local Authorities.  These set out the framework for treasury 
management operations during the year. 

  

 Public Works Loans Board (PWLB) – a central government agency providing long 
and short term loans to Local Authorities.  Rates are set daily at a margin over the Gilt 
yield (see Gilts above).  Loans may be taken at fixed or variable rates and as Annuity, 
Maturity, or EIP loans (see separate definitions) over periods of up to fifty years.  
Financing is also available from the money markets, however because of its nature the 
PWLB is generally able to offer better terms. 

 

 Link Asset Services – Link Asset Services are the City Council’s Treasury 
Management advisors.    They provide advice on borrowing strategy, investment 
strategy, and vetting of investment counterparties, in addition to ad hoc guidance 
throughout the year. 
 

 SONIA – the sterling Overnight Index Average.  Generally a replacement set of indices 
(for LIBID) for those benchmarking investments.   

 

 Yield – see Gilts 
 
Members may also wish to make reference to The Councillor’s Guide to Local Government 
Finance. 

 
 

Page 21



 

 

COUNCIL  
  

Allocation of Seats to Political Groups 
 

25 September 2024 
 

Report of the Senior Manager, Democratic Support and 
Elections  

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To advise Council of the calculations relating to the allocation of seats in accordance with the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989 following a change to the political composition of 
the Council. 

This report is public. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1) That in accordance with Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act, 1989 

and Part 4 of the Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations, 
1990, the City Council approves the calculations and allocation of seats set out in 
this report, including the adjustments set out in the table in 3.4 of the report. 

 
1.0 Introduction. 

 
1.1 There has been a change since the calculation was agreed at the las Council meeting on 

24 July 2024, as a result of Councillor Phil Bradley leaving the Labour group and becoming 
a non-aligned Independent Councillor.  
 

1.2 It should be noted that there is currently a vacancy, following the resignation of Labour 
Councillor Sophie Maddocks, until a by-election is held on 3 October. Following that by-
election, a new calculation will be submitted to the November Council meeting. 

 
2.0 Change in Composition of the Council  
 
2.1 The make-up of the Council is now: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 The table below shows the changes required across all 78 committee seats based upon 

the revised political composition of the Council.   
 
 
 

       Green  22 
Labour 21 

       Liberal Democrats 7 
Conservative 5 

       MBIs   3 
       Non-aligned Independent                      2 

Vacant 1 

 61 

Page 22Agenda Item 9



 
3.0 Political Balance on Committees 
 
3.1   If political balance was calculated separately on each committee the figure would be as 

set out below for each size of committee:- 
  
3.2 15 Member Committee (Planning Regulatory) 

 Green  22/58x15 = 5.6897 (6) 
 Labour  21/58x15 = 5.4310  (5) 
 Liberal Democrat      7/58x15 = 1.8103    (2) 
 Conservative      5/58x15 = 1.2931 (1) 
 MBI              3/58x15 = 0.7759    (1) 
                        Total  (15)   
 10 Member Committee (Licensing Regulatory)* 
 
 Green  22/58x10 =  3.7931   (4) 
 Labour  21/58x10 =  3.6207    (4) 

Liberal Democrat      7/58x10 =  1.2069  (1) 
 Conservative      5/58x10 =  0.8621  (1) 
 MBI              3/58x10 =  0.5172    (0) 
                       Total  (10)  
    
 *Figures rounded up total eleven; so the group with the smallest residual is rounded down 

(MBI) 
              
 9 Member Committees x 2 (Overview and Scrutiny, Budget and Performance)* 
  
 Green  22/58x9 =  3.4138     (3) 
 Labour  21/58x9 =  3.2586    (3) 

Liberal Democrat      7/58x9 =  1.0862  (1) 
 Conservative      5/58x9 =  0.7759  (1) 
 MBI              3/58x9 =  0.4655   (1) 
                       Total   (9)  
  

*Figures rounded up total 8; so the group with the largest residual is rounded up (MBI) 
 
    7 Member Committees x 5 (Personnel, Audit, CBC, Appeals, Standards)* 
  
 Green  22/58x7 = 2.6552 (3) 
 Labour  21/58x7 = 2.5345    (2) 

Liberal Democrat      7/58x7 =  0.8448  (1) 
 Conservative      5/58x7 =  0.6034  (1) 
 MBI              3/58x7 =  0.3621    (0) 
                        Total     (7)  
 
 *Figures rounded. However there are only seven seats on each committee so the group 

with the smallest residual (Labour) is rounded down.  
 
 
3.3 If all the Committees could be calculated individually, as shown above, the result for the 

78 places would give an overall total out of the 78 seats of:- 
 
Green 6+4+6+15 = 31 
Labour 5+4+6+10 = 25 
Liberal Democrat 2+1+2+5  = 10 

Page 23



Conservative 1+1+2+5 =   9 
MBI 1+0+2+0 =   3 
                                            TOTAL    78  

 
3.4 However, the individual committee calculations are a guide only to the balanced 

composition of each committee. The calculation of the 78 committee places on all standing 
committees must be undertaken using rules A-E, set out in s. 15(5) of the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989. Those rules are explained in Appendix A and the 
aggregate calculation is as shown on the table below under the column “September 2024”. 
The necessary adjustments are shown in the highlighted right-hand column of that same 
table.  

 

 
 
4.0 Conclusion 
 
4.1 Members are requested to agree the new calculation so that the appropriate adjustments 

can be made.  
 
4.2 Democratic Support has been informed that the Labour Group will be passing one seat 

on the Planning Committee to the Green Group and one seat on the Appeals Committee 
to the Conservative Group - following this change to the political composition of the 
Council. Those adjustments will be dealt with under the standing item on this agenda 
regarding changes to committee memberships.  

 
 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
There are no direct implications as a result of this report. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications as a direct result of this report. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

 

July 
2024 

Actual Rounded September 
2024 

Actual Rounded Change 

Green  22/60x78 28.5999 29 22/58x78 29.5862 30 +1 

Labour 23/60x78 29.8999 30 21/58x78 28.2414 28 -2 

Lib Dem 7/60x78   9.0999   9   7/58x78 9.4138 9 - 

Cons 5/60x78   6.4999   6 5/58/78 6.7241 7 +1 

MBI 3/60x78   3.9000   4 3/58/78 4.0345 4 - 

 TOTAL  78 TOTAL  78  

Page 24



This report has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of Section 15 of the Local 
Government and Housing Act, 1989 and Part 4 of the Local Government (Committees and 
Political Groups) Regulations 1990. 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
  
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Contact Officer: Debbie Chambers 
Telephone:  01524 582057 
E-mail: dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

  

Page 25



 

 

 

 

THE RULES 

The main rules are set out in s. 15(5) LGHA, and they are to be applied sequentially. So 
Rule B cannot override Rule A; Rule C cannot override Rules A and B; and Rule D cannot 
override Rules A, B or C. An additional rule is set out in s. 16. 

Rule A: all the seats on a committee or sub-committee may not be allocated to members 
of the same political Group. Note that this does not require that each political Group needs 
to represen
[...]
xact 
wording is: 

“(2A) Where appointments fall to be made to seats on a body to which section 15 applies 
otherwise than in accordance with a determination under that section, it shall be the duty 
of the authority or the committee, as the case may be, so to exercise their power to make 
appointments as to secure that the persons appointed to those seats are not members of 
any political Group.” 

Appendix A 

Page 26



 

COUNCIL  

 
 

Appointments to an Outside Body – Lancaster Charity 
 

25 September 2024 
 

Report of the Senior Manager, Democratic Support 
and Elections 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To approve the Labour nomination to replace Councillor Cozler as a Trustee of the 
Lancaster Charity. 
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
(1) That Council notes that a labour vacancy exists for a Councillor Trustee 

on the Lancaster Charity in line with the Council resolution in June 2023 
(see paragraph 1.1 of the report).  

 

(2) That a nomination be made by the Labour Group at this meeting and 
approved for submission to the Lancaster Charity for a Trustee 
appointment to be  made until the next City Council elections in 2027. 

 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 The City Council has six places for Councillor Trustees on the Lancaster 

Charity. Following the elections in 2023, Council resolved at the June Council 
meeting that: 
 
“…the six places on the Board of Trustees of the Lancaster Charities be 
appointed to in approximate proportionality of two Labour, two Green, one 
Liberal Democrat and one Conservative. If one of the seats is not filled it is to 
go to a vote at Council.”  
 
At that meeting Councillors Brookes, Budden, Cozler, McGregor Pritchard and 
Redfern were appointed. Councillor McGregor subsequently resigned and was 
replaced by Councillor Tynan in February 2024.  
 

2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 The Lancaster Charity have asked that Councillor Cozler be replaced as a 

Trustee because she has been unable to attend any Board meeti
[...]
al Democratic Support Officer 
 
10 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 4 June 2024 were approved as a correct 

record. 
  
11 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE LEADER  
 
 The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business. 

 
  
12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 No declarations were made at this point. 
  
13 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
 Members were advised that no members of the public had registered to speak in 

accordance with Cabinet’s agreed procedure. 
  
14 LANCASTER DISTRICT STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP'MEMORANDUM OF 

UNDERSTANDING'  
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Peter Jackson) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Chief Executive to request that Cabinet adopt the 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) for the Lancaster District Strategic Partnership. 
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred option, 
were set out in the report as follows: 
 

Page 29 Agenda Item 13



CABINET 9TH JULY 2024 
 

 Option 1: Adopt the MOU 
and commit the council to 
the stated objectives of the 
partnership. 

Option 2: Do not adopt the MOU 
and do not commit to the 
objectives of the partnership. 

Advantages If adopted, the Chief 
Executive will sign the MOU 
and formalise the 
partnership with all other 
strategic organisations 
involved. 

No advantages are identified for 
this option. 

Disadvantages No specific disadvantages 
are identified for this option. 

The Council will need to revise 
aspects of the MOU with 
partners. Or if not adopted, the 
Council will be weakened in its 
ability to work with partners to 
deliver mutually beneficial 
strategic outcomes for the 
district. 

Risks None identified. None identified. 

 
The recommended option is to proceed with adopting the MOU so that the Chief 
Executive can sign the MOU with all other partners and move towards the delivery of 
outcomes (Option 1).  The report provides details of the objectives of the Lancaster 
District Strategic Partnership and outlines the content and importance of the MOU. 
 
Councillor Peter Jackson proposed, seconded by Councillor Wood:- 
 
“That the recommendation, as set out in the report, be approved.” 
 
Councillors then voted:- 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1) That Cabinet agrees to the principles of the partnership as detailed in the 

Memorandum of Understanding and authorises the Chief Executive to sign on the 
Council’s behalf. 

 
Officer responsible for effecting the decision: 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
Cabinet adoption of the MOU will enable officers and strategic partners to deliver on the 
stated objectives outcomes. 
 
The strategic priorities for the Lancaster District Strategic Partnership correlate with the 
strategic principles of the Council Plan 2024-2027. The partnership may evolve so that 
there is added resource and capacity, between partners, to deliver projects and services 
aligned to the strategic and financial decision-making already set out in the Council Plan 
2024-2027. 

  

Page 30



CABINET 9TH JULY 2024 
 

15 LGA CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE FEEDBACK REPORT  
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Phillip Black) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Chief Executive to request that Cabinet formally 
accepts the feedback in the LGA Corporate Peer Challenge report for the final report to 
be published by the deadline of 18th July 2024.  
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred option, 
were set out in the report as follows: 
 

 Option 1: Accept the findings 
and recommendations in the 
report. 

Option 2: Do not accept the 
findings and recommendations 
in the report. 

 If accepted, the report will be 
published, and the Chief 
Executive will develop an 
action plan to act on the 
recommendations and 
monitor progress. 

No advantages are identified for 
this option. 

 No specific disadvantages 
are identified for this option. 

The C
[...]
d and a new action plan to be developed to act on the 
recommendations for organisational developments. Alongside this a comms and 
engagement plan will ensure that staff, members and partners are briefed on the 
excellent findings of this review. 

  
16 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
 It was proposed by Councillor Wood and seconded by Councillor Hamilton-Cox:- 

 
“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business, on the 
grounds that it could involve the possible disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act.” 
 
Members then voted as follows:- 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1)  That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business, 
on the grounds that it could involve the possible disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act.   

  
17 BURROW BECK SOLAR PROJECT (Pages 7 - 9) 
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Dowding) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Chief Officer – Planning & Climate Change to seek 
approval to deliver a 4MW ground-mounted solar project on land known as ‘Burrow 
Beck.’  The report was exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3, of Schedule 
12a of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred option, 
were set out in the exempt report. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Dowding seconded by Councillor Wood and resolved 
unanimously when put to the vote:- 

Page 32



CABINET 9TH JULY 2024 
 

 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
The resolution is set out in a minute exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3, of 
Schedule 12a of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Officer responsible for effecting the decision: 
 
Chief Officer - Planning and Climate Change 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
The decision is consistent with the Council’s priorities. Exactly how the decision fits with 
Council priorities is set out in the exempt minute. 

  
18 ASSET CONSIDERATION - LANCASTER (Pages 10 - 11) 
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Hamilton-Cox) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Chief Officer Housing and Property.  The report was 
exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3, of Schedule 12a of the Local 
Government Act 1972 
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred option, 
were set out in the exempt report. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Hamilton-Cox, seconded by Councillor Wood and 
resolved unanimously when put to the vote:- 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
The resolution is set out in a minute exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3, of 
Schedule 12a of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Officer responsible for effecting the decision: 
 
Chief Officer Housing and Property 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
The decision is consistent with the Council’s priorities. Exactly how the decision fits with 
Council priorities is set out in the exempt minute. 
 

  
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.14 p.m.) 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 

Page 33



CABINET 9TH JULY 2024 
 

Liz Bateson, Democratic Support - email ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk 
 
 
MINUTES PUBLISHED ON THURSDAY 11 JULY, 2024.   
 
EFFECTIVE DATE FOR IMPLEMENTING THE DECISIONS CONTAINED IN THESE MINUTES:  
FRIDAY 19 JULY, 2024.   
 
 

 

Page 34



Document is Restricted

Page 7 Minute Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Page 35



Document is Restricted

Page 10Minute Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Page 36



 CABINET  
5.00 P.M.  31ST JULY 2024 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Phillip Black (Chair), Caroline Jackson, Joanne Ainscough, 

Gina Dowding, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Peter Jackson, Jean Parr, 
Catherine Potter, Nick Wilkinson and Jason Wood. 
(Councillor Brett Cooper and Councillor Paul Stubbins were also in 
attendance) 

   
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Davies Chief Executive 
 Luke Gorst Chief Officer - Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 Paul Thompson Chief Officer - Resources and Section 151 Officer 
 Joanne Wilkinson Chief Officer - Housing and Property 
 Debbie Chambers Senior Manager, Democratic Support and 

Elections 
 Daniel Wood Asset Manager 
 
19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 No declarations of interest were made. 
  
20 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
 It was proposed by Councillor Wood and seconded by Councillor Parr: 

 
“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business, on the 
grounds that it could involve the possible disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act.” 
 
Members then voted::- 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1)  That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business, 
on the grounds that it could involve the possible disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act.   

  
21 GATEWAY, WHITE LUND: MAINTENANCE UPDATES (Pages 3 - 5) 
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Hamilton-Cox)  

 
Cabinet received a report from the Chief Officer Housing & Property. The report was 
exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3, Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972.  
 
The Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Committee had been consulted and agreed to 
the item being treated as a matter of urgency in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny 

Page 37



CABINET 31ST JULY 2024 
 

Procedure Rule 17 (a) and therefore not subject to call-in. 
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred option, 
were set out in the exempt report.  
 
Councillor Hamilton-Cox proposed, seconded by Councillor Wood:-  
 
“That recommendations (1) to (5), as set out in the exempt report, be approved.”  
 
Councillors then voted.  
 
Resolved unanimously:  
 
The full resolution is set out in a minute exempt from publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act, 1972.  
 
Officer responsible for effecting the decision: 
 
Chief Officer – Housing and Property. 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
The reasons are set out in the exempt minute. 
 
 
 

  
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.10 p.m.) 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Liz Bateson, Democratic Support - email ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk 

 
MINUTES PUBLISHED ON Friday, 2 August 2024.   
 
THIS DECISION IS NOT SUBJECT TO CALL-IN AND CAN BE IMPLEMENTED IMMEDIATELY 
 
 

 

Page 38



Document is Restricted

Page 3 Minute Item 21
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Page 39


	Agenda
	8 PROVISIONAL REVENUE, CAPITAL AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2023/2024
	Appendix 1 Annual TM Report 2023-2024

	9 ALLOCATION OF SEATS TO POLITICAL GROUPS
	10 APPOINTMENT TO AN OUTSIDE BODY - LANCASTER CHARITY
	13 MINUTES OF CABINET
	Minutes
	17 Burrow Beck Solar Project
	18 Asset Consideration - Lancaster
	Cabinet Minutes 31 July
	Minutes
	21 Gateway, White Lund: Maintenance Updates





Minutes of the meeting


 PROCEEDINGS  
 

A meeting of the Lancaster City Council was held in the Town Hall, Morecambe, at 6.00 p.m. on 
Wednesday, 25 September 2024, when the following Members were present:- 
   
 
 

Hamish Mills (Deputy Mayor) Suhir Abuhajar 

Joanne Ainscough Catherine Armistead 

Mandy Bannon Matthew Black 

Louise Belcher Gerry Blaikie 

Phil Bradley Keith Budden 

Roger Cleet Ruth Colbridge 

Maria Deery Roger Dennison 

Tom Fish Andrew Gardiner 

Martin Gawith Alan Greenwell 

Tim Hamilton-Cox John Hanson 

Chris Hanna Prof Chris Harris 

Paul Hart Colin Hartley 

Ross Hunter Caroline Jackson 

Peter Jackson Jack Lenox 

John Livermore Sally Maddocks 

Sarah McGowan Isabella Metcalf-Riener 

Paul Newton Jean Parr 

Margaret Pattison Catherine Potter 

Joyce Pritchard Sarah Punshon 

Sam Riches James Sommerville 

Jackson Stubbs Paul Stubbins 

Sandra Thornberry Sue Tyldesley 

David Whitaker John Wild 

Nick Wilkinson Jason Wood 

 



COUNCIL 25TH SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

 
 
31 APOLOGIES  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Phil Black, Brett Cooper, Claire 

Cozler, Gina Dowding, Kate Knight, Abi Mills, Paul Newton, Sue Penney, Robert Redfern 
and Paul Tynan.   

  
32 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2024 were signed by the Deputy Mayor as a 

correct record.  
  
33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 No declarations of interest were made.   
  
34 ANNOUNCEMENT  - HONORARY ALDERMAN STUART MEWS  
 
 The Deputy Mayor reported the sad passing of Honorary Alderman Stuart Mews who died 

on 29th August 2024. Stuart was elected in 1978 and was made an Honorary Alderman in 
1993.  
 

Members stood for a minute’s silence in memory of  
Honorary Alderman Stuart Mews  

  
35 ANNOUNCEMENT - MUSIC WITH THE MAYOR  
 
 The Deputy Mayor reminded Councillors about the Music with the Mayor events that would 

be taking place through out the year, covering a range of music styles. Posters were 
around the Town Halls advertising an event on Saturday and further details could also be 
found on the Mayor’s Facebook page. 
 
All Councillors were urged to attend if they could to raise money for the Mayor’s Charities.  

  
36 ANNOUNCEMENT - LEADER'S REPORT  
 
 The Deputy Mayor informed Councillors that a written Leader’s report would be circulated 

to Members when it became available and would be appended to the public minutes of the 
next meeting of full Council.  

  
37 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 11  
 
 The Deputy Mayor advised that no questions had been received from members of the 

public in accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 11.  
  
38 PETITIONS AND ADDRESSES  
 
 The Deputy Mayor informed Members that no petitions or requests to address Council had 

been received from members of the public.  
  
39 PROVISIONAL REVENUE, CAPITAL AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 

2023/2024  
 
 The Chief Financial Officer submitted a report seeking Council’s consideration of various 



COUNCIL 25TH SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

matters in connection with the annual Treasury Management outturn report for 2023/24. 
 
Councillor Hamilton-Cox, Cabinet Member with particular responsibility for Finance and 
Resources, presented the report and responded to questions from Councillors.  
 
The report was for noting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
  

  
40 ALLOCATION OF SEATS TO POLITICAL GROUPS  
 
 Council considered a report setting out the calculations relating to the allocation of seats in 

accordance with the Local Government and Housing Act 1989.  
 
Councillor Wood, Cabinet Member with particular responsibility for Corporate Services, 
presented the report, which had been submitted due to a change to the political 
composition of the Council when Councillor Bradley left the Labour Group to become a 
non-aligned independent Councillor.  
 
Councillor Wood proposed, seconded by Councillor Hamilton-Cox, that: 
 
“The recommendation, as set out in the report, be approved.” 
 
There was no debate. The proposition was clearly carried when put to the vote. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That in accordance with Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act, 1989 and 
Part 4 of the Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations, 1990, the 
City Council approves the calculations and allocation of seats set out in this report, 
including the adjustments set out in the table in 3.4 of the report.   

  
41 APPOINTMENT TO AN OUTSIDE BODY - LANCASTER CHARITY  
 
 Councillor Wood presented a report asking Council to consider nominating a Councillor for 

appointment as a Trustee of the Lancaster Charity in place of Councillor Claire Cozler. The 
Council had six places for Trustees on the Lancaster Charity, the five other Councillors 
were Councillors Brookes, Budden, Pritchard, Redfern and Tynan. 
 
The report explained that the basis of this appointment had been determined by Council in 
June 2023 as one which should be determined by the Labour Group, since a resolution 
was made at that meeting that:  
 
“…the six places on the Board of Trustees of the Lancaster Charities be appointed to in 
approximate proportionality of two Labour, two Green, one Liberal Democrat and one 
Conservative. If one of the seats is not filled it is to go to a vote at Council.”  
 
Councillor Wood proposed that the basis agreed in June 2023 be reconfirmed. Councillor 
Hanna seconded the proposition which was clearly carried when put to the vote.  
 
The Labour Group had informed Democratic Support that they would be nominating 
Councillor Belcher. This was confirmed by Councillor Wood and seconded by Councillor 



COUNCIL 25TH SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

Hanna. 
 
After a vote approving the nomination, the Deputy Mayor declared that Councillor Belcher 
be recommended to the Lancaster Charity for the vacant Trustee place.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the basis of appointment to the Lancaster Charity agreed by Council in June 

2023 be reconfirmed. 
 
(2) That Councillor Belcher be recommended for appointment as a Trustee of the 

Lancaster Charity.  
  
42 APPOINTMENTS AND CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
 The Deputy Mayor informed Councillors that, since the last Council meeting, the following 

changes had taken place. 
 

 Councillor Brookes had taken the Green Group vacant seat on the Standards 
Committee 

 Councillor Stubbins had taken the Green Group vacant seat on the People and 
Organisational Development Committee 

 Councillor Stubbs had taken the places on Budget and Performance Panel and the 
Standards Committee left vacant by the resignation of Councillor Sophie Maddocks 

 Councillor Abi Mills had stepped down from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
with Councillor Deery taking her place 

 Councillor Hamilton-Cox had stepped down from Licensing Committee to be 
replaced by Councillor Deery. 

 
It was reported that, as a result of the adjustments required as a result of the new 
calculation of political balance (minute 40 refers): 
 

 Councillor Hamilton-Cox would take the place of Councillor Cozler on the Planning 
Regulatory Committee. 

 Councillor Gardiner would take the place of Councillor Ainscough on the Appeals 
Committee. 
 

The Deputy Mayor afforded Councillor Gardiner the opportunity to speak to thank all 
Councillors and officers who had passed good wishes to him during his recent illness and 
asked that the Deputy Mayor pass on his best wishes to the Mayor for her recovery.   

  
43 QUESTIONS UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 12  
 
 The Mayor advised that no questions had been received by the Chief Executive in 

accordance with Council Procedure Rules.    
  
44 MINUTES OF CABINET  
 
 Council considered the Cabinet minutes of the meetings held on 9th and 31st of July 2024.  

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes be noted.  

  



COUNCIL 25TH SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

  

 Mayor 
 

(The meeting finished at 6.36 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes,  
please contact Debbie Chambers, Senior Manager, Democratic Support & Elections/Deputy 

Monitoring Officer - email dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
 


